
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

19 October 2023

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, 
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers and Dan Rose

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2023 at 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

Public speakers have been asked if they would like to address the Committee in 
English or Welsh.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming 
will stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting 
will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
27 September 2023.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 25 OCTOBER 2023

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1  FUL/000001/23 - A Full application - development of 20 x one- bedroom cottage flats, 3 x 
two- bedroom houses and 7 x three-bedroom houses, with associated 
landscaping and vehicular access at former Spectrum Garden Centre, 
Wrexham Road, Cefn-y-Bedd (Pages 9 - 26)

6.2  063093 - A Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters 
following outline approval 053325 at 1 Ruthin Road, Gwernymynydd, 
Mold (Pages 27 - 38)

6.3  FUL/000240/23 - A - Full application - Retention of existing public house and erection of 
two three-bedroom dwellings (Use Class C3) utilising existing access 
off Kinnerton Lane, with associated parking, hard and soft 
landscaping, including the reconfiguration of the public house car park 
at Royal Oak, Kinnerton Lane, Higher Kinnerton (Pages 39 - 50)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2023

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid 
meeting on Wednesday, 27 September 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Rob Davies, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes. Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillor Paul Cunningham

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:
Councillors Marion Bateman and Linda Thew - agenda item 6.1 (FUL/000489/23)
Councillor Linda Thomas (adjoining Ward Local Member)- agenda item 6.1 
(FUL/000489/23)
Councillors Chrissy Gee, Dennis Hutchinson and Ryan McKeown attended as 
Observers

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Forestry Officer, Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officers

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy) set out the procedures for the meeting

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members of the Planning Committee present declared a personal interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (FUL/000489/23) because they had been contacted by objectors

Councillors Helen Brown, Adele Davies-Cooke, Hilary McGuill, and Ted 
Palmer declared personal interests on agenda item 6.2 (RES/000071/23). Councillor 
Helen Brown declared a personal interest as a close family member was  a pupil at 
Hawarden High School and Councillors Adele Davies-Cooke, Hilary McGuill, and Ted 
Palmer declared personal interests because they are members of NEW Homes 

21. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=5495&Ver=4&LLL=0  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5495&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5495&Ver=4&LLL=0


22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and Richard 
Jones.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

23. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended for deferral.

RESOLVED:

24. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

25. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were 8 members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 4.25 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 4

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2023

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/ 
000489/23

Northop Hall 
Community 
Council

Full application - Use of hotel and 
installation of modular accommodation 
for a temporary period of up to 7 years 
as Asylum Accommodation and 
Support Contracts (AASC) Initial 
Accommodation Hostel at Northop Hall 
Country House Hotel,
Northop Hall

Gina Hamilton (Resident) spoke 
against the application.

Darren Brimble (representing 
Northop Hall Village Action 
Group), spoke against the 
application.

Pete Lloyd (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.

John Golledge (representing 
Northop Hall Community 
Council) spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Linda Thomas 
(adjoining Ward Member) spoke 
against the application).

Councillors Linda Thew and 
Marion Bateman (Local Ward 
Members) spoke against the 
application.  

That planning permission be 
refused for the reasons set out in 
the report, in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation.  

P
age 5



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

RES/ 
000071/23

Sealand 
Community  
Council

Application for approval of reserved
matters following outline approval
061125

Imogen Zulver (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the Section 106 
Obligation and conditions set out in 
the report, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation. 

FUL/ 
000506/23

Sealand
Community 
Council

Full planning application for B1 (b) (c),
B2 and B8 employment space, with
ancillary B1a office use; associated
servicing and infrastructure including
parking; vehicle and pedestrian
circulations; creation of new estate
road; earthworks to create
development platforms; landscaping;
creation of drainage features;
electrical substation; pumping station
and ecological works.

Simon Flisher (representing the 
Applicant) spoke in support of 
the application.

A statement was read out on 
behalf of Councillor Christine 
Jones (Local Member).

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the Section 106 
Obligation and conditions set out in 
the report, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation.

FUL/ 
000519/23

Sealand
Community 
Council

Full application – demolition of
existing building and construction of
new industrial units with associated
works 

- That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report, in accordance 
with the officer’s recommendation.

GENERAL MATTERS
General 
Matters

Tree Preservation Order (TPO) no.345 
at Sunnybank, King Street, Mold

A statement of objection to the 
TPO order was read out on 
behalf of Nicola Price (resident)

(i) That the Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) be confirmed without 
modification in accordance with 
officer recommendation; and

P
age 6



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

(ii) That the Council obtains an 
urgent survey to assess evidence 
of root damage and safety issues 
relating to the trees

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 25th OCTOBER 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- THE DEVELOPMENT OF 20 
X ONE- BEDROOM COTTAGE FLATS, 3 X TWO- 
BEDROOM HOUSES AND 7 X THREE-BEDROOM 
HOUSES, WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
AND VEHICULAR ACCESS

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: FUL/000001/23

APPLICANT: KINGSCROWN LAND AND COMMERCIAL LTD

SITE: FORMER SPECTRUM GARDEN CENTRE, 
WREXHAM ROAD, CEFN-Y-BEDD, LL12 9UR

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 4TH JANUARY 2023

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D HUGHES

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: LLANFYNYDD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF DEVELOPMENT RELATIVE TO SCHEME 
OF DELEGATION

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the development of 20 x one-bed cottage 
flats, 3 x two-bed houses and 7 x three-bed houses, with associated 
landscaping and vehicular access at the Former Spectrum Garden 
Centre, Wrexham Road, Cefn-y-bedd, LL12 9UR

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement to provide the 
following:

 Education contributions of £36,938.00 to Castell Allun High 
School 

 Public Open Space contributions £733.00 per apartment 
/affordable housing  unit to Wyndham Drive Play Area

 A scheme to ensure affordable tenure retained in perpetuity

Conditions

1.    The development hereby approved shall be commenced before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission.

2.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:

 Application forms date received 6th January 2023
 Proposed Site Plan - Dwg - C1101.003 Rev L date received 

21st August 2023
 Preliminary Ecological Assessment date received 6th January 

2023
 Transport Assessment date received 6th January 2023
 Design & Access Statement date received 6th January 2023
 Planning Statement date received 6th January 2023
 Land Contamination Assessment date received 6th January 

2023
 Aboricultural Impact Assessment date received 6th January 

2023
 Flood Consequence Assessment date received 6th January 

2023
 Town House Elevations - C1101.109 date received 6th 

January 2023
 Proposed Apartment Block Elevations - C1101 105 Rev A 

date received 6th January 2023
 Location Plan - C1101.001 date received 6th January 2023
 Proposed Floor Plans & Elevations of House 4P2B - C1031 

107 date received 6th January 2023
 Existing Site Plan - C1101.002 Rev A date received 6th 

January 2023
 Town House Plans - C1101.108 date received 6th January 

2023

Page 10



 House Plans & Elevations - C1031.107 date received 6th 
January 2023

 Narrow House Plans & Elevations - C1101.106 date received 
6th January 2023

 1Bed Apartment Block Second Floor Plan - C1101.104 Rev A 
date received 6th January 2023

 1Bed Apartment Block First Floor Plan - C1101.103 Rev A 
date received 6th January 2023

 1Bed Apartment Block Ground Floor Plan - C1101.102 Rev A 
date received 6th January 2023

 1Bed Apartment Floor Plans & Elevations - C1101.101 Rev A 
date received 6th January 2023

 3D SW Aerial View - C1101.011 Rev C date received 6th 
January 2023

 3D NW Aerial View - C1101.010 Rev C date received 6th 
January 2023

 3D NE Aerial View - C1101.009 Rev C date received 6th 
January 2023

 3D SE Aerial View - C1101.008 Rev C date received 6th 
January 2023

 Proposed Roof Plan - C1101.005 Rev F date received 6th 
January 2023

 Proposed Landscaping Plan - 3236/01 Rev 03 date received 
6th January 2023

3.    Notwithstanding the details hereby approved Site levels will be  a 
minimum AOD as per recommendations in FCA

4.     No development shall take place until there has been submitted to 
and approved by the local planning authority a scheme of 
landscaping, which shall include indications of all existing trees 
and hedgerows on the land and details of any to be retained, 
together with measures for their protection in the course of 
development.

5.    All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the substantial 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner and any 
trees or plants which, within a period of 5 years of the time of 
planting die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others 
of similar size and species unless the local planning authority gives 
written consent to any variation.

6.    No development shall take place until samples of the materials to 
be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwellings 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing 

Page 11



by the local planning authority.  Development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details.

7. Prior to its installation, full details of lighting shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Lighting 
Plan should include: 

a. Details of the siting and type of external lighting to be used 
b. Details of internal light spillage 
c. Drawings setting out light spillage along the Afon Cegidog 
d. Details of lighting to be used both during construction and 

operation 
e. Measures to monitor light spillage once development is 

operational 

The lighting shall be installed and retained as approved during 
operation.

8. Construction work shall not begin until a scheme for protecting the 
proposed noise sensitive developments, based on a Good 
Acoustic Design Statement (ADS) has been submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority; all works which form part 
of the ADS shall be completed before any part of the noise 
sensitive development is occupied.

9. No development shall commence until a drainage scheme for the 
site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The scheme shall provide for the disposal of 
foul and surface water. Thereafter the scheme shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
occupation of the development and no further foul water shall be 
allowed to connect directly or indirectly with the public sewerage 
system.   

10.  The siting, layout and design of the means of site access shall be 
in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved by the 
County Council prior to the commencement of any site works.

11. The forming and construction of the means of site acces
[...]
 been carried 
out in accordance with a methodology which has previously been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The results of the site investigation shall be made 
available to the local planning authority before any development 
begins.  If any contamination is found during the site investigation, 
a report specifying the measures to be taken to remediate the site 
to render it suitable for the development hereby permitted shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The site shall be remediated in accordance with the 
approved measures before development commences.  If during 
the course of development any contamination is found that has not 
been idenitifed in the site investigation, additional measures for the 
remediation of this source of contamination shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The 
remediation of the site shall incorporate the approved additional 
measures before any of the dwellings hereby approved are 
occupied.

Page 13



20. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for 
biodiversity enhancement of the site shall be submitted for 
approval, and thereafter shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member: Councillor D Hughes: No response at time of writing

Llanfynydd Community Council: No objection

Highways Development Control: No objections subject to conditions 
outlined above

Community and Business Protection: No Objection subject to a 
condition requiring the submission of a land contamination assessment 

Education: Primary School Contributions: Abermorddu - It is the 
intention of Education & Youth not to seek a developer contribution as 
the trigger has not been hit.

Secondary School Contributions: Castell Alun School- It is the intention 
of Education and Youth to seek a developer contribution of £36,938.00. 

Aura Leisure: The required sum would be £1,
[...]
er: James Beattie
Telephone: (01352) 703262
Email: james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 24



T
rack

T
rack

W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

O
A

D

View
Alyn

County Bridge

Bryn
Derw

Fadyn Joint

Cottage

New Inn

Alyn House

Wire Mill

LB

Garden Cottage

Sunny Bank

Cottage

1

Cliff

4

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 3155

FUL/000001/23

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

CEFN-Y-BEDD

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 25th OCTOBER 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: RESERVED MATTERS- APPLICATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS 
FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL. (053325)

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 063093

APPLICANT: MR BRIAN DAVIES

SITE: LAND ADJ SIGLEN UCHAF, RUTHIN ROAD, 
GWERNYMYNYDD

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 11TH JUNE 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D COGGINS- COGAN
COUNCILLOR A DAVIES COOKE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: GWERNYMYNYDD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBER REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a reserved matters application for the erection of 9 dwellings 
following outline approval, at land at Siglen Uchaf, Ruthin Road, 
Gwernymynydd ,Flintshire

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. In accordance with approved plans
2. No development shall take place until samples of the materials 

to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
dwellings hereby permitted have been submitted to and 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.2



approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

3. For the avoidance of doubt the access and visibility splays shall 
be laid out, constructed and maintained strictly in accordance 
with the submitted plan (drwg no. 5045-L01 Rev F)

4. Notwithstanding the details hereby approved the minimum 
visibility distances available for vehicles emerging from the 
proposed access / junction shall be 120 metres in the northbound 
direction and 94.5 metres in the southbound direction at a height 
of 1.05 metres, measured to a point 0.26 metres above the 
nearer running edge of the trunk road carriageway. These 
visibility distances shall be available at a point 4.5 metres from 
the nearer running edge of the trunk road, measured along the 
centreline of the access road. The visibility splay so formed shall 
be free of any growth or obstruction, which would interfere with 
the minimum visibility requirements.

5. No drainage from the development site shall be connected to or 
allowed to discharge into the trunk road drainage system, and the 
proposed junction shall be constructed such that the access road 
does not drain onto the trunk road. The access and visibility 
requirements shall be substantially complete and available for 
use prior to the commencement of any other works associated 
with the development. 

6. The access and visibility requirements shall be substantially 
complete and available for use prior to the commencement of any 
other works associated with the development.

7. Adequate provision to enable vehicles to turn around within site, 
so that they may enter and leave the site in a forward gear.

8. Notwithstanding the details hereby approved an external lighting 
scheme shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
written approval prior to the first occupation of any of the 
dwellings. After written approval any external lighting shall accord 
with the approved details. Prior to development commencing 
plans showing topographical levels and  longitudinal sections of 
the site as well as any details of retaining structures required, 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. 
Following this approval the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member Councillor D Coggins Cogan: Requests 
determination by the Planning Committee

Gwernymynydd Community Council: In the opinion of the 
community council the proposal is not appropriate and it does not 
agree with what is required or needed in Gwernymynydd. Therefore, 

Page 28



the Council resolved to object to this proposal for the following 
reasons. 

 access/egress to and from the site. 
 Surface water. 
 Land contamination issues 
 Foul water drainage issues
 Ground stability 
 Siglen Uchaf is a small holding not brownfield site. 
 No Open Space

AONB Joint Advisory Committee:  The A494 is a principal gateway 
into the AONB and the Joint Committee recommend the following:

 Native species hedging on front boundary with A494
 To introduce an element of local distinctiveness suggest that 

the A494 road boundary could be enclosed with traditionally 
finished natural local stone boundary wall

 The  appearance and local distinctiveness of the site would be 
enhanced by specifying natural slate roofs in place of concrete 
tiles and introducing some rendered units i. 

 further details of any future lighting is designed and specified to 
be dark sky friendly to conserve the AONB’s dark sky and 
nocturnal wildlife.

Welsh Government Department for Economy and Infrastructure:  
No objection to proposal subject to requested conditions and advisory 
notes

Highways DC:  Notes that highway related conditions imposed on 
the outline consent be the subject of fut
[...]
blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 25TH OCTOBER 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: RETENTION OF EXISTING PUBLIC HOUSE AND 
ERECTION OF 2 THREE BEDROOMED 
DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3) UTILISING 
EXISTING ACCESS OFF KINNERTON LANE, 
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, HARD AND SOFT 
LANDSCAPING, INCLUDING THE 
RECONFIGURATION OF THE PUBLIC HOUSE 
CAR PARK.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: FUL/000240/23

APPLICANT: PUNCH PARTNERSHIPS (PML) LIMITED

SITE: ROYAL OAK, KINNERTON LANE, HIGHER 
KINNNERTON, FLINTSHIRE, CH4 9BE

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 13TH MARCH 2023

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M. ALLPORT

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: HIGHER KINNERTON COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: LOCAL MEMBER CONISDERS THE PROPOSALS 

NEED TO BE CONSDERED BY MEMBERS OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

SITE VISIT: YES – CONSIDERS THAT THE MEMBERS NEED 
TO SEE THE SITE AS IT IS DIFFICULT TO 
ASSESS ON PAPER

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This application seeks consent for the erection of 2no dwellings on an 
area of carpark/storage associated with the existing public house, 
whilst maintaining access and parking facilities of the public house at 
the Royal Oak, Higher Kinnerton, Flintshire. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6.3



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions

1. The development hereby approved shall be commenced before 
the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and documents.

3. The existing access, proposed to serve the public house, shall 
have a visibility splay of 2.4m x 43m in both directions measured 
along the nearside edge of the adjoining carriageway over land 
within the control of the Applicant and/or Highway Authority and 
within which there shall be no obstruction to visibility in excess 
of 0.6m above the nearside channel level of the adjoining 
highway.

4. The existing access,
[...]
ying Field)

/ L
LY

S
 M

A
E

S
FFY

N
N
O

N

TH
E

S
P

R
IN

G
F
IE

LD
 C

O
U

R
T

Y

Recreation Ground

14

LB

Delward

Oakfield

Darien

Brook

Farm

13

24

23

25Rosedene

10

3

(PH)

Royal Oak

2

The

5
4

1

Royal
Vale

Springfield

Pines
The

2

10
5

10
7

1

2

10

6

2

5

1

Hall

14

2

97

10
3

1

11

Nook

Gwyn's

14

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2023.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale:

OS Map:

Application:

1:1250

SJ 3361

FUL/000240/23

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

HIGHER KINNERTON 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 FUL/000001/23 - A - Full application - development of 20 x one- bedroom cottage flats, 3 x two- bedroom houses and 7 x three-bedroom houses, with associated landscaping and vehicular access at former Spectrum Garden Centre, Wrexham Road, Cefn-y-Bedd
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000001/23 - Full application - development of 20 x one- bedroom cottage flats, 3 x two- bedroom houses and 7 x three-bedroom houses, with associated landscaping and vehicular access at former Spectrum Garden Centre, Wrexham Road, Cefn-

	6.2 063093 - A - Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters following outline approval 053325 at 1 Ruthin Road, Gwernymynydd, Mold
	Enc. 1 for 063093 - Reserved Matters - Application for approval of reserved matters following outline approval 053325 at Ruthin Road, Gwernymynydd, Mold

	6.3 FUL/000240/23 - A - Full application - Retention of existing public house and erection of two three-bedroom dwellings (Use Class C3) utilising existing access off Kinnerton Lane, with associated parking, hard and soft landscaping, including the reconfiguration of the public house car park at Royal Oak, Kinnerton Lane, Higher Kinnerton
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000240/23 - Full application - Retention of existing public house and erection of two three-bedroom dwellings (Use Class C3) utilising existing access off Kinnerton Lane, with associated parking, hard and soft landscaping, including th




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2023

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid 
meeting on Wednesday, 25 October 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, 
Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, Carol Ellis, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Ted Palmer and Mike Peers

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Gladys Healey, Hilary McGuill and 
Dan Rose

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Member:
Councillors David Coggins Cogan - agenda item 6.2 (063093)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services 
Officers

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

27. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=5496&LLL=0

28. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and 
Chris Bithell.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

29. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

There were no items recommended for deferral.

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5496&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5496&LLL=0


30. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

31. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were seven members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 3pm)

…………………………
Chair

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 25 OCTOBER 2023

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/000001/23 Llanfynydd 
Community 
Council

Full application - development 
of 20 x one-bedroom cottage 
flats, 3 x two-bedroom houses 
and 7 x three-bedroom 
houses, with associated 
landscaping and vehicular 
access at former Spectrum 
Garden Centre, Wrexham 
Road, Cefn-y-Bedd

A statement was read out 
on behalf of Belinda 
Williamson (Resident) in 
support of the application.

Daniel Russell (Agent) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

It was agreed that officers 
would write to Streetscene 
to review the current speed 
limit on the road outside 
the site and the potential 
for a refuge to protect right 
turning traffic exiting the 
site.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning permission 
be granted subject to the Section 106 
Obligation and conditions set out in the 
report with an additional condition as 
follows:

Condition 21
Prior to its installation, full details of 
lighting shall be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Lighting Plan should 
include: Details of the siting and type of 
external lighting to be used Details of 
internal light spillage Drawings setting 
out light spillage along the Afon Cegidog 
Details of lighting to be used both during 
construction and operation Measures to 
monitor light spillage once development 
is operational The lighting shall be 
installed and retained as approved 
during operation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

063093 Gwernymynydd 
Community 
Council

Reserved Matters - Application 
for approval of reserved 
matters following outline 
approval 053325 at 1 Ruthin 
Road, Gwernymynydd, Mold

Chris Wilcock (Resident) 
spoke against the 
application.

Gareth Davies (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor David Coggins 
Cogan (Local Member) 
spoke against the 
application.

That in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, planning permission 
be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and amended as 
follows:

Condition 8 to read:
Prior to development commencing plans 
showing topographical levels and 
longitudinal sections of the site as well 
as any details of retaining structures 
required, shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval.

Following this approval the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.

Condition 9 to read:
Notwithstanding the details hereby 
approved an external lighting scheme 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for written approval prior to the 
first occupation of any of the dwellings. 
After written approval any external 
lighting shall accord with the approved 
details.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER 
OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/000240/23 Higher 
Kinnerton 
Community 
Council

Full application - Retention of 
existing public house and 
erection of two three-bedroom 
dwellings (Use Class C3) 
utilising existing access off 
Kinnerton Lane, with 
associated parking, hard and 
soft landscaping, including the 
reconfiguration of the public 
house car park at Royal Oak, 
Kinnerton Lane, Higher 
Kinnerton

Jason Brautigam 
(Resident) spoke against 
the application.

Jake Russell (Agent) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, for 
the following reasons:

 Impact on the environment due to 
the loss of trees.

 Impact on amenity due to the new 
occupiers backing onto the car park.

 Impact on the viability of the public 
house.

 The displacement of vehicles onto 
the adjacent highway caused by 
reduced parking.


